

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
 FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURENDER

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7365 OF 2022

Between:

Jyothi Reddy, D/o Janga Reddy, Occ: DB2 DBA in IBM, Presently R/o H.No. 4960 Dunham Drive, READING, PA 19606, USA Also R/o H.No. 1-43, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal District rep by her GPA holder Gadila Sujatha Reddy W/o Gadila Janga Reddy, Occ: Housewife, R/o H.No. 3-251, Gundlapochampalli, Pochampally, Ranga Reddy District-500014.

Petitioner

AND

1. The state of Telangana, Rep by P.S. Pet Basheerabad, Cyberabad District through Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana.
2. Amram Mohan Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ: Business, R/o H.No. 1-115/1/A, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

Respondents/Complainants

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Peri Prabhakar presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in CC No. 642 of 2021 on the file of the XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Cyberabad at Medchal;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Peri Prabhakar, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Amram Mohan Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ: Business, R/o H.No. 1-115/1/A, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

is directed to show cause on or before 24.02.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in CC No. 642 of 2021 on the file of the XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Cyberabad at Medchal including appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 7365 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The 2nd respondent filed a complaint against this petitioner/sole accused stating that she along with her husband and daughter have abused him when he was standing in the land of the petitioner. Bold statements are made stating that she used filthy language and insulted him.

For the said reason, issue notice to the 2nd respondent.

Post on 24.02.2023.

Meanwhile, the appearance of the petitioner/sole accused in C.C.No.642 of 2021 on the file of XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Medchal, is dispensed with, when represented by her counsel on record. However, the petitioner shall appear before the learned Magistrate as and when her presence is required. In the event of the petitioner's failure to appear when the Court directs, this order dispensing her attendance shall stand cancelled.

**SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Medchal
2. The Station House Officer, P.S. Pet-Basheerabad, Cyberabad
3. Amram Mohan Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy, Occ: Business, R/o H.No. 1-115/1/A, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to Sri Peri Prabhakar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KS,J

DATED:27/01/2023

NOTE: POST ON 24.02.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.7365 of 2022



DIRECTION