

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

IA No. 1 OF 2022
IN
CRLP NO: 7365 OF 2022

Between:

Jyothi Reddy, D/o Janga Reddy, Aged 49 years, Occ. DB2 DBA in IBM, Presently R/o H.No. 4960 Dunham Drive, READING, PA 19606. USA Also R/o H.No. 1-43, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal District

rep by her GPA holder Gadila Sujatha Reddy W/o Gadila Janga Reddy, Aged about. 68 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No. 3-251, Gundlapochampalli, Pochampally, Ranga Reddy District- 500014.

(As per court order Dt. 30.07.2025 vide IA.No. 2 of 2022 made in CRLP.No. 7365 of 2022)

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRLP 7365 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The state of Telangana and another, Rep by P.S. Pet Basheerabad, Cyberabad District through Public Prosecutor High Court for the State of Telangana.
2. Amram Mohan Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy. Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 1-115/1/A, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M. PHANINDRA PAVAN KASHYAP
representing SRI VENKAT REDDY KODUMURI
Counsel for the Respondent No.1:PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
Counsel for the Respondent No.2:Ms. P. KALPANA

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in CC No. 642 of 2021 on the file of the XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Cyberabad at Medchal including appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 7365 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This Interlocutory Application is filed seeking stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.642 of 2021 on the file of XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Medchal including appearance of the petitioner pending disposal of the criminal petition, registered for the offences under Sections 504, 506 of Indian Penal Code.

Heard Mr.M.Phanindra Pavan Kashyap, learned counsel representing Mr.Venkat Reddy Kodumuri, learned counsel for the petitioner-accused.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that there is political rivalry between the second respondent and the petitioners family members and only to settle scores the second respondent had initiated a false complaint against the petitioner and the FIR is registered which itself shows that the entire case is foisted only for the purpose of harassing the petitioner who resides in USA, a non-resident Indian. The complaint lacks the intention on the part of the petitioner to abuse the defacto complainant. As such, only a vague complaint has been lodged against the petitioner without any basis and ingredients of the offences under sections 504 and 506 of IPC are not made out.

It is further submitted that at any stretch of imagination, there is no insult or breach of public peace to attract the offences as alleged in the charge sheet.

Therefore continuation of the proceedings against the petitioner would amount to severe hardship and abuse of process of law. Hence prays to grant stay of all further proceedings against the petitioner.

On perusal of the material on record and the submissions made by the learned counsel representing the petitioner, the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner do require detailed examination.

In the said circumstances, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.642 of 2021 on the file of XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Medchal pending criminal petition.

**SD/-A.V.S PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. XXII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Cyberabad at Medchal.
2. The Station House Officer, P.S. Basheerabad, Cyberabad.

3. Amram Mohan Reddy, S/o Late Krishna Reddy. Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 1-115/1/A, Gundlapochampalli Village, Medchal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.(By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. VENKAT REDDY KODUMURY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.(OUT)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSJ

DATED:30/07/2025

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2022
IN
CRLP.No.7365 of 2022



STAY